A BILL FOR AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 16-49, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 16-68,16-76,17-06,17-10,17-23,17-30,17-32 and 17-45, by amending section 3 thereof, to modify the use of certain funds previously appropriated to fund public projects and social programs in the State of Yap, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

| 1 | Section 1. Section 3 of Public Law No. 16-49, as amended |
|----|--|
| 2 | by Public Laws Nos. 16-68 and 16-76, is hereby further amended |
| 3 | to read as follows: |
| 4 | "Section 3. Of the sum of \$2,215,000 appropriated by |
| 5 | this act, \$320,000 is apportioned for Yap State for |
| 6 | public projects and social programs. |
| 7 | (1) State of Yap\$ 320,000 |
| 8 | (a) Fanif Municipality recreation park 60,000 |
| 9 | (b) Dulkan power extension and |
| 10 | recreation park |
| 11 | (c) Paliyawe community center repair 10,000 |
| 12 | (d) Gilman Recreation/Basketball Court 50,000 |
| 13 | (e) Nimar, Weloy Community Project∠ |
| 14 | <u>matching</u> 10,000 |
| 15 | (f) Woleai airport runway clearing/ |
| 16 | repair |
| 17 | (g) Matching fund for Yap Chamber |
| 18 | of Commerce; PROVIDED THAT the Yap Chamber of |

| 1 | Commerce matching can be in the form |
|----|---|
| 2 | of cash or in kind\$ 30,000 |
| 3 | (h) Tegailap Island community center |
| 4 | renovation/repair |
| 5 | (i) Power, water and sewer extension for |
| 6 | Faraulap and Piig community on Yap Island 50,000" |
| 7 | Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the |
| 8 | President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its |
| 9 | becoming law without such approval. |
| 10 | |
| 11 | Date: 11/14/12 Introduced by: /s/ Joseph J. Urusemal |
| 12 | Joseph J. Urusemal |
| 13 | |
| 14 | |
| 15 | |
| 16 | |
| 17 | |
| 18 | |
| 19 | |
| 20 | |
| 21 | |
| 22 | |
| 23 | |
| 24 | |
| 25 | |

2 of 2